of the operating results or financial position that would have occurred if the merger had been consummated at the beginning of the periods or the
dates indicated, nor are they necessarily indicative of any future operating results or financial position. The unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial statements do not include any adjustments related to any restructuring charges, profit improvements, potential cost savings or
one-time charges which may result from the merger or the result of final valuations of certain tangible and intangible assets and liabilities.

The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements also reflect the financing transactions related to the merger
(including Aleris� November 2004 sale and issuance of its 9% senior notes) as if they had occurred on January 1, 2003 for results of operations
data, and on September 30, 2004 for balance sheet data.

- 4 -

Edgar Filing: Aleris International, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 6

Table of Contents

ALERIS INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

SEPTEMBER 30, 2004

(In thousands)

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS

Aleris
Historical

Commonwealth
Historical

Merger
Transaction

Financing
Adjustments (N)

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 9,390 $ 16,856 $ �  $ �  $ 26,246
Net residual interest in receivables sold �  91,140 �  (91,140) �
Accounts receivable, net 124,425 141 (2,239)(A) 50,000

91,140
263,467

Inventories 81,074 111,555 29,865(C) �  222,494
Deferred income taxes 1,706 �  �  �  1,706
Other current assets 11,579 24,470 (747)(M) �  35,302
Current assets of discontinued operations �  243 �  �  243

Total Current Assets 228,174 244,405 26,879 50,000 549,458
Property and equipment, net 217,354 117,790 91,173(D) �  426,317
Goodwill 63,940 �  �  (B) �  63,940

Restricted cash 14,117 �  �  �  14,117
Investments in joint ventures 741 �  �  �  741
Other non-current assets, net 15,601 7,836 (435

(3,257
)(M)
)(F)

10,220 29,965

$ 539,927 $ 370,031 $ 114,360 $ 60,220 $ 1,084,538

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable $ 97,356 $ 50,672 $ (2,239)(A) $ �  $ 145,789
Accrued liabilities 43,707 34,284 9,998

9,990
(E)
(L)

(6,719) 91,260

Current maturities of long-term debt 10,629 �  �  (10,600) 29
Current liabilities of discontinued operations �  1,918 �  �  1,918

Total Current Liabilities 151,692 86,874 17,749 (17,319) 238,996
Long-term debt 223,260 125,000 �  17,319

60,220
425,799

Deferred income taxes 8,210 �  �  �  8,210
Accrued pension benefits 13,238 23,533 12,590(F) �  49,361
Accrued post retirement benefits �  58,368 (16,003)(G) �  42,365
Other long-term liabilities 13,373 3,256 �  �  16,629

Edgar Filing: Aleris International, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 7

Non-current liabilities of discontinued operations �  775 �  �  775
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Common stock 1,716 166 1,195(H) �  3,077
Additional paid-in capital 103,586 410,103 (235,281)(I) �  278,408

Deferred stock compensation (1,279) (2,058) (1,876)(J) �  (5,213)
Retained earnings (Accumulated deficit) 48,091 (326,596) 326,596(K) �  48,091
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (4,307) (9,390) 9,390(K) �  (4,307)
Treasury stock (17,653) �  �  �  (17,653)

Stockholders� Equity 130,154 72,225 100,024 �  302,403

$ 539,927 $ 370,031 $ 114,360 $ 60,220 $ 1,084,538

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet.

- 5 -

Edgar Filing: Aleris International, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 8

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

(All dollar amounts, except per-share amounts, are in thousands)

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet reflects the following pro forma adjustments and Aleris� preliminary purchase price
allocation as further described below:

A) To reflect the elimination of outstanding accounts receivables and payables between Aleris and Commonwealth.

B) To record the purchase price of net assets acquired as follows:

[…]

10 3/8% senior secured notes due 2010 (net of $1,163 discount) $ 208,837
9% senior notes 125,000
Morgantown, Kentucky solid waste disposal facilities revenue bonds (6.0% to 7.65%) (1) 14,407
Amended and restated senior credit facility (2) 77,539
Other 45

Total $ 425,828

(1) In October 2004, an additional series of $5.0 million in industrial revenue bonds was issued by Aleris, carrying a variable interest rate and
maturing in 2029.

(2) In connection with the financing transactions, Commonwealth was required to purchase its receivables previously sold under its
receivables purchase facility, and terminate that facility. At September 30, 2004, $50,000 was outstanding under the receivables purchase
facility and was assumed to be purchased via funding from the amended and restated senior credit facility.

- 9 -

Edgar Filing: Aleris International, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

ALERIS INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004

(In thousands, except per share data)

Aleris
Historical

Commonwealth
Historical

PRO FORMA

ADJUSTMENTS

Pro Forma
Combined(F)

Merger
Transaction

Financing
Transactions

Revenues $ 853,991 $ 834,385 $ (21,324)(D) $ �  $ 1,667,052
Cost of sales 790,523 793,744 (21,324

6,838
)(D)
 (B)

�  1,569,781

Gross profit 63,468 40,641 (6,838) �  97,271

Selling, general and administrative expense 37,767 30,728 �  �  68,495
Restructuring and other charges �  18,580 �  �  18,580
Interest expense 19,948 12,783 �  605(C) 33,336
Other (income) expense, net 336 (1,328) �  �  (992)
Equity in net loss of affiliates 135 �  �  �  135

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before
provision for income taxes and minority interests 5,282 (20,122) (6,838) (605) (22,283)
Provision for income taxes 2,475 130 �  �  2,605(E)

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before
minority interests 2,807 (20,252) (6,838) (605) (24,888)
Minority interests, net of provision for income taxes 122 �  �  �  122

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations $ 2,685 $ (20,252) $ (6,838) $ (605) $ (25,010)

Net earnings (loss) per share:
Basic net earnings (loss) per share:
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations $ .18 $ (1.25) $ (0.89)
Diluted net earnings (loss) per share:
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations $ .18 $ (1.25) $ (0.89)
Weighted average shares outstanding (A):
Basic 14,835 16,176 28,018
Diluted 15,277 16,176 28,018

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations.

- 10 -

Edgar Filing: Aleris International, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

ALERIS INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003

(In thousands, except per share data)

Aleris
Historical

Commonwealth
Historical

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS

Pro Forma
Combined (F)

Merger
Transaction

Financing
Transactions

Restated
Revenues $ 892,015 $ 817,711 $ (19,886)(D) $ �  $ 1,689,840
Cost of sales 837,428 769,402 (19,886

9,117
)(D)
(B)

�  1,596,061

Gross profit 54,587 48,309 (9,117) �  93,779
Selling, general and administrative expense 38,808 34,317 �  �  73,125
Fees on receivables sale 843 �  �  �  843
Interest expense 15,806 15,506 �  806(C) 32,118
Other (income) expense, net 1,415 (1,771) �  �  (356)
Equity in net earnings of affiliates (789) �  �  �  (789)

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before
provision for (benefit from) income taxes and minority
interests (1,496) 257 (9,117) (806) (11,162)
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes (1,244) 115 �  �  (1,129)(E)

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before
minority interests (252) 142 (9,117) (806) (10,033)
Minority interests, net of provision for income taxes 560 �  �  �  560

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations $ (812) $ 142 $ (9,117) $ (806) $ (10,593)

Net earnings (loss) per share:
Basic net earnings (loss) per share:
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations $ (.06) $ .01 $ (0.38)
Diluted net earnings (loss) per share:
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations $ (.06) $ .01 $ (0.38)
Weighted average shares outstanding (A):
Basic 14,473 16,011 27,522
Diluted 14,473 16,075 27,522

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations.

- 11 -

Edgar Filing: Aleris International, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations

(All dollar amounts, except per share amounts, are in thousands)